
    

 
Notice of a public  

Decision Session - Executive Member for Finance and Major 
Projects 

Meeting to be held in consultation with the Executive Member for 
Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods (for agenda item 4 Household 

Support Fund 4) 
 
To: Councillors Ayre (Executive Member for Finance and 

Major Projects) and Craghill (Executive Member for 
Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods) 
 

Date: Friday, 24 March 2023 
 

Time: 10.00 am 
 

Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039) 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5:00pm on Wednesday 22 
March 2023. 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, the Executive Members are asked to 

declare any disclosable pecuniary interest or other registerable 
interest they might have in respect of business on this agenda, if 
they have not already done so in advance on the Register of 
Interests. 
 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the Decision Session held on 

13 March 2023. 
 
 
 



 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the Executive 
Member. 
 
Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 
2 working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at meetings.  The 
deadline for registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on 
Wednesday 22 March 2023.  
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online 
registration form.  If you have any questions about the 
registration form or the meeting, please contact Democratic 
Services.  Contact details can be found at the foot of this agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be webcast, including any registered public speakers who have 
given their permission. The meeting can be viewed live and on 
demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
 

4. Household Support Fund 4   (Pages 7 - 60) 
 This paper presents the Household Support Fund (HSF) scheme 

April 2023 – March 2024 to the Executive Member for Finance & 
Major Projects in consultation with the Executive Member for 
Housing & Safer Neighbourhoods for approval. The councils scheme 
details must be submitted to the Department for Work & Pensions 
(DWP) by 17 May 2023. 

 
5. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Executive Member considers 

urgent under the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts


 

Democracy Officer: 
Angela Bielby 
01904 551088 
a.bielby@york.gov.uk 
 
For more information about any of the following, please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 
Contact details are set out above. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officers responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 



 

 

 
 



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for Finance 
and Major Projects 

Date 13 March 2023 

Present 
 
In Attendance 

Councillor Ayre 
 
John Madden (Strategic Manager Corporate 
Strategy and City Partnerships) 
Pauline Stuchfield (Director of Customer and 
Communities) 

David Walker (Head of Customer and Exchequer 
Services) 

Apologies 
 

Councillor Craghill 

 
25. Declarations of Interest [10.00]  
 
The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in the 
meeting, any personal interests, not included on the Register of 
Interests, or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests that 
he might have had in respect of business on the agenda. He 
confirmed he had none. 
 
 
26. Public Participation [10.00]  
 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.  
 
Hughie Ferguson spoke on agenda item 6 - Council Tax Hardship 
fund and Retail Hospitality and Leisure relief. He expressed 
concern regarding energy costs and the cost of living crisis for 
sports facilities, in particular swimming pools such as the New 
Earswick Swimming Pool. He noted that the Ward profile for 
Huntington and New Earswick showed obesity in Reception and 
Year 6 which was an area of concern for York and he and asked 
how this problem would be tackled. 
 
 
27. Minutes [10.02]  
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session of the 
Executive Member for Finance and Major Projects held 
on 12 January 2023 be approved and signed by the 
Executive Member as a correct record. 

 
 
28. Council Tax Hardship fund and Retail Hospitality and 
Leisure relief [10.02]  
 
The Executive Member considered a report that provided details of 
the Retail, Hospitality & Leisure (RHL) business rate relief and 
Council Tax Support (CTS) hardship schemes 2023/24 for noting 
by the Executive Member for Finance & Major Projects. To avoid 
complications with the 2023/24 annual billing cycle an officer 
decision was made by the Chief Finance Officer in consultation 
with the Executive Member on 14 February 2023. This was shown 
at Annex D of the report. With reference to recommendation C, the 
Director of Customer and Communities advised that 
recommendation for approval, and not noting.  

 
The Head of Customer and Exchequer Services detailed the report 
noting that it continued rate relief from the government but did not 
address increased costs for swimming pools which may be 
addressed in the Chancellor’s Spring Budget. The Executive 
Member thanked staff for their work and then; 

Resolved: That;  

a) The council’s RHL scheme (as detailed in paragraphs 
5 – 12 of the published report) be noted. 

b) The council’s CTS hardship scheme (as detailed in 
paragraphs 13 – 19 of the published report) be noted. 

c) The delegation of discretion to decide on qualifying and 
non-qualifying businesses (outside of those set out in 
Annex A of the published report) to the Head of 
Customer and Exchequer Services in consultation with 
the Head of Economic Development be approved. 

d) Approval be given to the delegation to make any 
changes to the council’s RHL and CTS hardship 
scheme within the broader scope of the scheme 
guidance (as set at Annexes A and B of the published 
report) to the council’s s151 officer (Chief Finance 
Officer)  in consultation with the Executive Member for 

Page 2



Finance and Major Projects (as detailed in paragraphs 
11 & 19 of the published report). 

Reason:  To provide cost of living support to business and 
residents hardest hit by the current economic 
pressures.  

[The meeting adjourned from 10.07 to 10.09] 

 
29. Recommendations for approval of grants from the 
Financial Inclusion Steering Group (FISG) Grant Scheme 
2023/24 [10.09]  
 
The Executive Member considered a report that sought approval of 
the recommended awards of grants under the above scheme for 
2023/24 following a round of competitive bids and a rigorous 
selection panel process. The Director of Customer and 
Communities gave an overview of the grants from the FISG grant 
scheme, detailing how these had been awarded. She noted that 
the Strategic Manager Corporate Strategy and City Partnerships 
had supported the panel and he thanked the Joseph Rowntree 
Housing Trust for their input to the FISG.  
 
The Executive Member thanked the Strategic Manager Corporate 
Strategy and City Partnerships
[...]
Travellers 
Trust to deliver and co-ordinate advice services to 
the Gypsy & Traveller Community. 
*four projects part funded 

 
Reason:  To ensure that funds set aside to support the delivery 

of financial inclusion activity are allocated 
appropriately. 

 
 
30. Financial Inclusion Interim Strategy 2023-25 [10.12]  
 
The Executive Member considered a report that outlined the work 
undertaken to produce a draft interim strategy in line with the 
current Council Plan objective to Review the Council’s approach to 
Financial Inclusion.  The production of the strategy and its delivery 
priorities had been delayed by the coronavirus pandemic and then 
the focus of all resources has been to deliver significant support 
needed for residents facing the Cost-of-Living Crisis.  The strategy 
was interim, given the launch in March 2023 of the Poverty Truth 
Commission, the work of which would inform strategic policy on 
Financial Inclusion matters going forward. 
 
The Director of Customer and Communities detailed the report, 
explaining the work undertaken to produce the draft strategy and 

Page 5



the aims of it. The Executive Member noted also the work of the 
ICS York Place Board and noted the need to tackle the causes to 
poverty. He further noted the need to work with different partners 
in health and housing. He then;  
 
Resolved:   That the Interim Financial Inclusion Strategy 2023-25 

be approved. 
 

Reason:  To ensure all the priorities outlined in the strategy are a 
focus for the council and its partners to mitigate the 
impact of the Cost-of-Living Crisis and drive work to 
address underlying causes of poverty, ensure resident 
income is maximised and long-term recovery is 
achieved. 

 
 
 
 
 
Cllr Ayre, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 10.19 am]. 

Page 6



 

 

 

  

 

 

Executive Member for Finance & Major 

Projects 

 

24 March 2023  

  

Report of the Director Customer and Communities 

Household Support Fund April 2023 – March 2024  

Summary  

1. This paper presents the Household Support Fund (HSF) scheme April 
2023 – March 2024 to the Executive Member for Finance & Major 
Projects in consultation with the Executive Member for Housing & 
Safer Neighbourhoods for approval. The councils scheme details must 
be submitted to the Department for Work & Pensions (DWP) by 17th 
May 2023. 

Recommendations 

2.    The Executive Member is asked to approve: 

a) the council’s HSF scheme April 2023 – March 24 (Annex A). 

b) that any changes to the scheme that do not fundamentally alter 
the purpose be delegated to the Section 151 officer in 
consultation with the Executive Member for Finance & 
Performance. 

c) the delegation of discretion to pay claims made within the broader 
scope of the scheme guidance as set out by the Department for 
Work and Pensions (DWP) (Annex B) to the Head of Customer & 
Exchequer Services.        

   Reason: To provide financial support to the city’s most financially 
vulnerable residents from April 2023 to March 2024 arising from the 
ongoing cost of living increases.  

Background  

3. In October 2022, the Chancellor announced that as part of a number 

of measures to provide help with global inflationary challenges and 

Page 7 Agenda Item 4



 

 

the significantly rising cost of living, the Household Support Fund 

(HSF) would be extended from 01 April 2023 to 31 March 2024.  

4. On 8 February 2023 the DWP provided guidelines for the scheme and 

confirmed funding of £2,075,813 for York for the proposed twelve-

month period. The previous three schemes have provided half of this 

amount for each relevant six-month period.      

5. The government guidance (Annex B) follows a similar approach to the 

previous HSF scheme and rather than focussing on one specific 

vulnerable group, local authorities are being asked to provide support 

to a broad cross section of vulnerable households to prevent 

escalation of problems, including f
[...]
e key risk associated with this paper relates to ensuring that the 
scheme is delivered within and up to the financial value of the 
Government grant received.  This is managed by basing the scheme 
on existing data around vulnerable family numbers in the city and 
taking a prudent approach to the grant payments.   

 

 

 

 

 

 
  

Page 12



 

 

Author responsible for the 

report: 

 

Paul Sanderson 

Income Manager 

 

 

 

 

Chief Officer responsible for the 

report: 

 

Pauline Stuchfield  

Director Customer and Communities 

 

 

 
Report 

Approved 

√ Date 

14/03/

23  

 

    

Specialist Implications Officer(s): 

Debbie Mitchell – Chief Finance Officer 

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All √ 

For further information please contact the author of the report 

Background Papers:  

Annexes 

Annex A – HSF Scheme 

Annex B – DWP Guidance 

Annex C - EIA 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Annex A – HFS4 Scheme   
 

   
 

Household Support Fund (HSF) Scheme 4 

1 April 2023 to 31 March 2024 

Background 

1. On 17 November 2022, the Chancellor announced, as part of a collection 

of measures to provide help with global inflationary challenges and the 

significantly rising cost of living, that the Household Support Fund (HSF) 

would be extended from 01 April 2024 to 31 March 2024.  

2. On the 8th February 2023 the DWP confirmed the scheme and rather than 

focussing on one specific vulnerable group, local authorities should provide 

support to a broad cross section of vulnerable households to prevent 

escalation of problems, including families with children of all ages, unpaid 

carers, care leavers, and people with disabilities; particularly considering 

support for those vulnerable households who are ineligible for other 

government support with the cost of living. 

3. The expectation is that the Household Support Fund should primarily be 

used to support households in the most need with 
[...]
are recently bereaved  

 Pregnant women or those who have recently given birth 

 Recently unemployed people  

 Care leaver 

 Those fleeing domestic abuse  

 Those who have difficulty in understanding, speaking or reading 

English  

Who cannot apply?   

9. The following categories of people do not qualify for help: 

 People who do not live within the City of York Council boundaries 

10. Assistance will be considered based on propensity to pay essential bills 

in line with the scheme eligibility criteria.  We will use monthly 

expenses, liabilities and capital for your household to determine this. 

How to apply 

11. Grants will be provided through two routes 

Route 1 – Direct payment   

12. All identified customers in the following group 

a. Working age Council Tax Support customers  

13. Payment amounts will be paid directly into their bank accounts.  

14. Working age Council Tax Support customers will be sent a letter 

inviting them to apply. The invitation will give details of how to apply. 

                                                           
1 The Royal College of Psychiatrists and Money Advice Trust’s Debt collection and mental health: ten steps to 

improve recovery provides useful guidance and further definition of what constitutes a mental health problem 

Page 22



Annex A – HFS4 Scheme   
 

   
 

This will be through an online application. The web link is provided in 

the letter.  

15. Anyone who needs assistance to apply can  

 contact our Benefits Team  

 talk to one of the advice and support services across the city 

 contact our customer service team. 

16. This support will be provided in two payments. This first to be made by 

30 June 2023, the second to be made by 30 November 2023. These 

payments are intended to help families with household bills.  

17. Where possible eligible customers who receive the first payment and 

continue to meet security checks will automatically receive the second 

payment. 

18. Ho
[...]
und. It 
may also include receiving referrals for support and applications made on behalf 
of an individual from professionals working with vulnerable individuals such as 
social workers, keyworkers delivering early help and family support, health visitors 
and housing support officers. 
 

21. When deciding how to help people, Authorities should consider: 

 how they plan to provide support to vulnerable households, such as by paying 
into bank accounts, use of cash and vouchers, provision of goods.  When 
determining the most appropriate mechanism of providing support for households, 
Authorities should consider any potential risks to vulnerable individuals, for 
example the risk of holding cash, as well as the risk of any potential for fraud  
 

 any fraud risks associated with these payment methods (see section ‘Managing 
the risk of fraud’ at paragraphs 76-88 for further information). 

 

Delivery Plans 
 

22. Authorities are required to complete a delivery plan to outline their intentions for The 
Fund, clearly setting out their priorities and approach for use of the Fund, and to 
demonstrate the ways in which they intend to allocate their funding.    

23. Authorities are required to send the delivery plan to DWP by 17 May 2023. At the 
end of The Fund we will also ask for a summary of spend against the final delivery 
plan with this due at the same time as the final MI in April 2024.  Delivery plans must 
be signed off by your Section 151 Officer and responsible Cabinet Member before 
submission to DWP. 

24. Authorities are required to appoint an appropriate Senior Responsible Officer who 
will be accountable for ensuring a strong delivery plan is developed and agreed 
through necessary decision making mechanisms including engagement with the 

Page 31



6 

 

relevant Cabinet Member, and ensuring compliance with and progress against their 
commitments in the delivery plan 

25. We understand that local priorities for The Fund may change over the cours
[...]
his will enable DWP 
to adjust the amount of the payment based on the MI returns. 
 

65. Payment of The Fund from DWP to Authorities will be made in arrears after the 
interim MI returns in July and October 2023 and January 2024 and the final MI return 

Page 39



14 

 

at the end of The Fund Period in April 2024 after DWP has verified the MI. If an 
Authority feels that the payment arrangements will create significant cash flow 
problems, please notify DWP as soon as possible with supporting evidence. Three 
interim returns and a final MI return will be required and grant payments will be made 
in respect of the periods 1 April 2023 to 30 June 2023, 1 April 2023 to 30 September 
2023, 1 April 2023 to 31 December 2023 and 1 April 2023 to 31 March 2024. 
 

66. MI returns must be endorsed by the Section 151 Officer in accordance with their 
statutory assurance responsibility in order for the grant payment to be made.  
 

67. Authorities must copy their Chief Finance Officer/Section 151 Officer into the email. 
 

68. The guidance for completion is provided within the Household Support Fund (2023-
2024) MI Reporting Requirements document. 
 

69. For MI purposes, the definition of spend is grant funding that has been provided to 
vulnerable households, within the scope of the eligibility criteria, and within The Fund 
Period of 1 April 2023 to 31 March 2024. 
 

70. Spend also includes ‘committed spend’. For the purpose of The Fund committed 
spend relates to grant funding that has been spent and delivered to vulnerable 
households even though the vulnerable household may not have used their grant 
funding. An example would be the award of a food voucher on 31 March 2024 to a 
vulnerable household. It would be unreasonable to expect the household to be 
restricted to redeem the voucher on the day of receipt. In this example, spend has 
been committed by the Authority, support has been provided to a vulnerable 
household and, therefore, should be included as eligi

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Finance and Major Projects 

Date 24 March 2023 

Present Councillor Ayre and Craghill (Executive 
Member for Housing and Safer 
Neighbourhoods) 

 Pauline Stuchfield (Director, Customer and 
Communities) 
Paul Sanderson (Income Manager) 

 

31. Declarations of Interest  
 

The Executive Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests, or any 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests that he might have had in 
respect of business on the agenda. They confirmed they had none. 

 
 
32. Minutes  
 

Resolved:   That the minutes of the Decision Session of the Executive 
Member for Finance and Major Projects held on 13 March 
2023 be approved and signed by the Executive Member 
as a correct record. 

 
 
33. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the meeting 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

 
 
34. Household Support Fund 4  
 

The Executive Members considered a report detailing the Household 
Support Fund (HSF) scheme from April 2023 to March 2024. 

The Director of Customer and Communities reported that this was the sixth 
scheme and was aimed at vulnerable households to prevent an escalation 
of problems during the cost of living crisis.  The aim was to ensure that 
people were supported to make a claim and also that the underlying 



causes would be investigated.  She highlighted that the scheme details 
must be submitted to the Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) by 17 
May 2023. 

The details of the scheme were explained, as outlined in Table A of the 
report, and it was noted that payments would be made in both June and 
automatically in November, as the scheme now covered a 12 month period. 

The Income Manager confirmed the application process and explained that 
all working age Council Tax Subsidy claimants would be sent a letter, with 
follow up reminders, to apply for support.  A new application must be 
completed to confirm the claimant’s bank details.  The newly created 
adviser post would follow up on those not reapplying and investigate the 
underlying causes as mentioned above. 

The delivery plan would be submitted by early May and would be monitored 
and reported through the six monthly welfare and financial inclusion report. 

The Director thanked the staff teams that had enabled CYC (City of York 
Council) to get the support systems in place quickly, and across the city. 

The Executive Member for Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods stated that 
she welcomed the funding and the significant improvements to the scheme, 
whilst she acknowledged that it was a relatively small amount available in 
comparison to need.  She noted that it remained important to press central 
government for more financial support.  She highlighted that capacity had 
been built into the scheme through working with partners in the charity and 
voluntary sector as well as the community hubs and advice centres.  The 
support for those without digital access to services was also welcomed.  
She thanked the staff teams involved in the delivery of the schemes and 
confirmed she supported the officer recommendations. 

The Executive Member for Finance and Major Projects supported the 
comments of the Executive Member for Housing and Safer 
Neighbourhoods.  He reflected that this was the sixth time the council was 
in receipt of the grant over the three year period, following the first 
incarnation when Members and Officers worked from home to ensure that 
support was put in place at the start of the pandemic.  He highlighted that 
the payments were not a permanent measure and there was a need to 
consider the future impact once the support has ended.  He noted the need 
to continue to work with central government to face the significant financial 
issues ahead.   

The Executive Member placed on record his thanks to all the officers 
involved in administering the programme of support for businesses and 
individuals during the pandemic and cost of living crisis. He recognised the 
hard work involved in setting up the systems and implementing a rapid 



response and noted that CYC had been among the first of the local 
authorities to make payments at the start of the pandemic.  
 
He then; 

Resolved: That; 

a) the council’s HSF scheme April 2023 – March 24 (as detailed at 
Annex A of the published report) be approved. 

b) that any changes to the scheme that do not fundamentally alter 
the purpose be delegated to the Section 151 officer in 
consultation with the Executive Member for Finance & Major 
Projects. 

c) the discretion to pay claims made within the broader scope of 
the scheme guidance as set out by the Department for Work 
and Pensions (DWP) (as detailed in Annex B of the published 
report) be delegated to the Head of Customer & Exchequer 
Services.        

Reason:  To provide financial support to the city’s most financially 
vulnerable residents from April 2023 to March 2024 arising from 
the ongoing cost of living increases.  

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr N Ayre, Chair 
[The meeting started at 10.01 am and finished at 10.17 am]. 


